m 770.621.7200 (o) Watershed Management
770.621.7271 {f) 1580 Roadhaven Drive
DeKalb County DeKalbCountyga.gov Stone Mountain, GA 30083

GEORGIA

Chief Executive Officer
Michael Th d
TO: Cathryn Horner, CPPB, Interim Director of Purchasing and Contractin ehaet urmen
4w Board of Commissioners
THROUGH: Ted Rhinehart, Deputy COO/Infrastrgéturd \ Dietrict 1
Jr __ . Nancy Jester
FROM: Reginald D. Wells, Director, Department of Watershed Management  "emwes==== .
Kerry Williams, P.E., Engineering Manager, Department of Watershed gy iems. === jeff Rader
Management s
District 3
Larry Johnson
DATE: January 14, 2020

District 4

Stephen Bradshaw
SUBJECT:  Change Order to Agenda Item 2018-2275 Water and Sewer Utility

Installation for the Georgia Department of Transportation Project for
SR 212/Browns Mill Rd at CR 594/Salem Rd

District 5
Merada Davis Johnson

District 6

Kalhie Gannon

Original Contract Dollar Amount: $979,590.00 District 7
Previous Changes to the Dollar Amount: None Loraine Cochran-Johnson

Current Cumulative Contract Dollar Amount: $979,590.00
Required Contract Dollar Amount: $48,420.00

Detailed Description of Required Changes: We are requesting for additional funding to the
GDOT agreement for SR 212/Browns Mill Rd at CR 594/Salem Rd improvement that is associated
with Watershed Management in the amount of $48,420.00. This will ensure that there are adequate
funds on this agreement to enable the contractor to complete the work on our water and sewer
installation/adjustments.

Justification for the Required Changes and an Explanation of why the County should not
consider a Competitive Bid: GDOT contractor CMES is GDOT’s road contractor, the sub-
contractor performing the water work is MVP Piping Contractors Inc. were awarded a contract in
response to GDOT P.1. No: 0009988. GDOT original quote submitted to DWM dated June 4, 2018
stated the total low bid for this project was $4,873,402.03 with DWM portion being $979,590.
CMES submitted a change order to GDOT for the additional quantities dated November 26, 2019 in
the amount of $48,420 for the Browns Mill Rd/Salem Rd roundabout project.



Construction Management & Engineering Services

oy — B
Engineers / Contractors / Management Consultants

November 26, 2019

Akara Tan

Georgia Department of Transportation
5025 New Peachtree Road,

Chamblee, GA 30341

Subject: Additional water line work {Change order # 3,4 & 5) on Browns Mill Rd / Salem R¢
Roundabout Project GDOT P.I. NO: 0009988

Dear Mr. Akara,

As DeKalb County Water Department requested, we are submitting this additional quantity on Browns
Mill Rd/ Salem Rd Roundabout Project. Based on their request we are submitting following price to
perform the work.

Line Item Description of Work Unit | Qty. | Unit Amount | Remarks
Code price
670-1080 WATER MAIN, 8 IN LF 60 £70 54,200 Mentioned in
Change order #
4
670-2080 GATE VALVE, § IN EA 3 $1700 $5,100 3 additional
days
500-3200 CLASS B CONCRETE CY (48 $390 518,720 | 4 additional
days. This
quantity
Including
Change order #
4 quantity 8 YD
670-4000 FIRE HYDRANT EA | $5400 35,400 1 additional
day
Change WATER SERVICE, 2 IN EA (2 $2,860 | 85,720 2 Additionsl
order # 3 Days
Change REMOVE AND RECONNECT | LS 1 55,980 | $5,980 21 Additional
order # 4 8X8 TAP & SLEEVE AND Days
VALVE AT FRAMINGHAM
DRIVE
Change Connect new 8" Water main | EA 1 $£3,300 | $3,300 3 Additional
order # 5 to existing 4" PVC service Days
line to the aquatic center
Total Estimated Amount | $48,420 | Total 34
additional days

6555 McDonough Drive / Norcross, Georgia 30093
Tel: 770.982.1905-1906 / Fax: 770.982.1907 / www.cmesinc.net



Note:
1. CMES Ine is requesting to add 34 additional days on current contract time to perform the

additional work and holding.

Please kindly review this Change order request and give us your approval as per your earliest
convenience.

If you require any additional information, please feel free to contact me at 678 249 7091. Thank you very
much in advance for your assistance.

Your Sincerely,

W

/‘;"_

Mechul Gajera
Project Superintendent
CMES Inc

Cc¢; Project Fife
Samson Guesesse, GDOT
Juan 5. Nunez, DeKalb County
Andre B. Martin, DeKalb County
Rajesh Patel, CMES Inc
Contracting department, CMES inc

6555 McDonough Drive / Norcross, Georgia 30093
Tel: 770.982,1905-1906 / Fax: 770.982.1507 / www.cmesincnet




Russell R. McMurry, P.E., Commissioner

Commissioner Kathie Gannon
Attention: Juan S Nunez
1300 Commerce Dr.

Decatur, Ga 30030

Commissioner Gannon

Subject: 0009988-CST; PI# 0009988

June 4, 2018

GEDRGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

One Georgla Centar, 600 Wes| Peachtres Streel, NW
Allanta, Georgla 30308
Telephone: (404) 6§31-1000

The Department has received an acceptable bid at the May 2018 letting for the subject project, which is the
roundabout located at SR 212 @ CR 594/SALEM ROAD. The total low bid, including E&C, Utilities and

Liquid AC for the project is $4,873,402.03

The County's share of these costs is $979,590.00 and for any questions that pertain to the project you may

contact Mr. Robert Reid.

Please forward a check to this office, made payable to the Georgia Department of Transportation in the amount
of $979,590. Once your check has been received the project shall be awarded.

AR:RDR
Attachment

Sincerely yours,

Angela Robinson
Financial Management Administrator



